COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENT OF THE WHOLESALE)WATER SERVICE RATE OF DAWSON SPRINGS)CITY WATER AND SEWER)

CASE NO. 2018-00189

ORDER

On May 15, 2018, Dawson Springs City Water and Sewer ("Dawson Springs") filed with the Commission a revised tariff sheet setting forth a proposed adjustment to its existing rate for wholesale water service to South Hopkins Water District ("South Hopkins") effective on June 26, 2018.

On May 15, 2018, South Hopkins filed a letter requesting ". . . to appeal this proposed rate."

Having considered the proposed rate adjustment and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that, pursuant to KRS 278.190, further proceedings are necessary to determine the reasonableness of the proposed rate adjustment. The Commission further finds that South Hopkins is likely to present issues or to develop facts that will assist the Commission in fully considering this matter and should be made a party to this proceeding.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Dawson Springs' proposed rate for wholesale water service to South Hopkins is suspended for five months, from June 26, 2018, to November 25, 2018.

2. South Hopkins is made a party to this case.

3. Requests for intervention shall be filed no later than July 10, 2018. Any party who submits a motion to intervene after July 10, 2018, and upon a showing of good cause is granted full intervention, shall accept and abide by the existing procedural schedule.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

By the Commission

ENTERED
JUN 1 5 2018
KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

wer R. Purson

Executive Director

Case No. 2018-00189

*Dawson Springs City Water & Sewer 200 W. Arcadia Avenue P. O. Drawer 345 Dawson Springs, KY 42048

*Dawson Springs City Water & Sewer Dawson Springs City Water & Sewer 200 W. Arcadia Avenue P. O. Drawer 345 Dawson Springs, KY 42048

*Mary Ellen Wimberly STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

*South Hopkins Water District South Hopkins Water District 129 South Main Street P. O. Box 487 Dawson Springs, KY 42408